WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR

RANDALL L. SAWYER CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICER

CONTRA COSTA HEALTH SERVICES

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073



COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMB	BER: 17-0406 — 02				
	20.22	<u> </u>					
Received Date: 04/06/17	Received Time: 22:33	Received By:	Lead: IVV				
Incident Date: 04/06/17	Incident Time: 22:00	Assigned to:	Assigned Date: 04/06/17				
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING PARTY:							
Name: Kevin Harvick via Sh		□ RP is fi	rom Facility Anonymous				
Organization: Contra Costa County Road Maintenance							
Primary Phone Number: (925) 723-2296 Secondary Phone Number:							
Email:							
Address:							
City:		State: Zip	Code:				
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	ICIDENT:						
Name: RESIDENTIAL STR	EET CLOSURE	CUPA Facility I.D.:					
Phone Number:							
Address: Rudgear Road at San Miguel Drive Unit:							
City: Walnut Creek		State: CA Zip Code: 94596					
Location Description: Road closed btwn Grover Ln. at Rudgear Rd. and Milton Ave. at San Miguel Dr.							
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: Multiple power lines down due to heavy winds- Possible spilled transformer oil containing PCBs. PD and Confire on scene.							
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPTION:							
Commu	nity Warning System Level (C						
FACILITY	ISO/MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS				
☐ Fire or Explosion	□ Fatality (one or more)	□ Tank Truck	□ Storm Drain/Creek □ Drug Lab				
	□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people	□ Railroad □ On Water	□ Disposal/Abandonment				
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint				
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	□ Other:				
Time Enroute to Scene: 23:15 Time Arrived On Scene: 23:25 Time Departed From Scene: 00:45							
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:							
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if a	pplicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):					
CLU/ERER Number:		□ Actual Discharge					



AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	Agency	O/N	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	CCFPD	0	Battalion Chief Mike Quesada	(925) 383-5008	
Law Enforcement	Walnut Creek Police Department	0	Kevin Harvick	(925) 723-2296	
Air District					
State OES		-			
County Maintenance Contra Costa County Road Maintenance		0			

REPORT:

04/06/17

- 22:33 CCHS-HMP received the Sheriff Dispatch Page.
- 22:37 Ian Williams of CCHS-HMP phoned Sheriff Dispatch- County Road Maintenance was requesting Haz Mat for assistance with a possible transformer oil spill on Rudgear Road in Walnut Creek. CCHS-HMP was asked to contact Mike Giles at (925) 260-5305.
- 22:42 Ian Williams contacted Mike Giles by phone- CCHS-HMP asked to call Kevin Harvick of Road Maintenance on scene. Kevin Harvick contacted on scene- multiple power poles were down in the street between Grover Lane and Rudgear Road and Milton Avenue and San Miguel Drive. One power pole transformer possibly had spilled PCB containing oil onto the street. The power lines were currently still live, so the Walnut Creek Police and CCFPD were manning road closures and waiting on PG&E.
- 22:55 Ian Williams contacted Confire Dispatch by phone and was given onsite contact for the incident: Battalion Chief Mike Quesada. Confire staging at Milton Avenue and Grant Street.
- 23:15 Ian Williams departed residence for scene.
- 23:25 Ian Williams arrived at staging area and met with Battalion Chief Quesada. The power lines were still live- no visual on the transformer.
- 23:35 Ian Williams of CCHS-HMP contacted the PG&E Emergency phone number (800) 743-5000. No timetable for a maintenance crew was given.

04/07/17

- 00:06 Anthony Miles of PG&E arrived on scene.
- 00:16 Ian Williams and Battalion Chief Quesada spoke with Anthony Miles. PG&E needed to get a crew out to clear the downed power lines and investigate the possible spill. No timetable was known at that time-perhaps as late as 06:00. Anthony Miles stated that if any oil hit the ground, he would generate a spill report, and an on-call contractor would be called in to perform clean up.
- 00:26 Ian Williams contacted Kevin Harvick by phone.
- 00:35 Ian Williams departed scene.
- 09:35 Ian Williams contacted Shasta Vickers of PG&E and asked for a status update to the possible spill.
- 17:28 Shasta Vickers contacted Ian Williams by phone and left a message- no new spill information to report.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by